

Nos. 23-4106 & 23-4107

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

GARFIELD COUNTY, UTAH, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, et al., *Consolidated Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF
THE UNITED STATES, et al., *Defendants-Appellees*,

HOPI TRIBE, et al., *Defendant Intervenors-Appellees*,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Utah, No. 4:22-cv-59

**BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND DEFENDANTS-INTERVENORS-
APPELLEES IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

Christopher G. Winter
Getches-Wilkinson Center for Natural
Resources, Energy, and Environment
University of Colorado Law School
Wolf Law Building, 401 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309
(503) 701-6002
chris.winter@colorado.edu

Sarah A. Matsumoto
Getches-Green Natural Resources,
Energy, and Environmental Law Clinic
University of Colorado Law School
Wolf Law Building, 401 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309
(206) 351-5515
sarah.matsumoto@colorado.edu

Counsel for amici curiae Law Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
AMICI CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. In passing the Antiquities Act, Congress adopted flexible language that grants to the President broad discretion to protect a wide array of resources and features found on public lands as national monuments.....	5
II. Throughout the 117-year history of the Antiquities Act, Presidents have exercised their authority under it to protect a vast array of natural and cultural features as objects of historic or scientific interest, altogether comprising many tens of millions of acres of public land.....	9
III. The Supreme Court has made clear that the President may protect natural as well as cultural resources as objects of historic or scientific interest.	13
IV. The D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals provides for facial review of Presidential proclamations to ensure that the President acted within the bounds of statutory authority.....	16
V. This Court should adopt a framework for judicial review that is consistent with that of the D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals.....	20
CONCLUSION	26
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI LAW PROFESSORS	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	13, 14, 15, 24
<i>American Forest Resources Council</i> , 77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	22, 24
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920)	10, 13, 14, 18, 24
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976)	13, 14, 24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	17, 23
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	23
<i>Hopi Tribe, et. al. v. Trump, et. al.</i> , Consolidated Cases No. 1:17-cv-02590 (D.C. Dist. Ct.)	22
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	21
<i>Massachusetts Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 979 (2021)	20
<i>Massachusetts Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross</i> , 945 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 15, 16, 17, 20, 24, 25
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush</i> , 306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 25

Murphy Co. v. Biden,
65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023) 22

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 24

Tulare County v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 16, 19, 25

United States v. George Bush & Co.,
310 U.S. 371 (1940) 17

United States v. California,
436 U.S. 32 (1978) 22

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States,
253 F.3d 543 (10 Cir. 2001) 22

Utah Ass’n of Cnty. v. Bush,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004) 4, 7, 8, 15, 23

Wyoming v. United States,
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) 21, 22

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 20

28 U.S.C. § 2409a 14

54 U.S.C. § 320301(a) 5, 6

54 U.S.C. § 320301(b) 6, 25

Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958) 15

Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980) 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 12(b)(6) 20

Proclamations

Proclamation No. 658, 34 Stat. 3236 (1906) 9, 10

Proclamation No. 793, 35 Stat. 2174 (1908) 10

Proclamation No. 794, 35 Stat. 3236 (1908) 10

Proclamation No. 1339, 39 Stat. 1785 (1916) 11

Proclamation No. 1733, 43 Stat. 1988 (1925) 11

Proclamation No. 2330, 53 Stat. 2534 (1939) 11

Proclamation No. 4618, 93 Stat. 1458 (1979) 12

Proclamation No. 10,285, 86 Fed. Reg. 57,321 (2021) 24, 25

Congressional Materials

H.R. 8195, 56th Cong. (1900) 6

H.R. 9245, 56th Cong. (1900) 6

H.R. 11021, 56th Cong. (1900) 7

H.R. 11016, 59th Cong. (1906) 7

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, *National Monuments and the Antiquities Act*
(updated Jan. 2, 2024) 2

Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument: 25th Anniversary, BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, <https://www.blm.gov/national-conservation-lands/utah/gsenm-25-anniversary#:~:text=Fossils%20found%20generated%20paleontological%20information,rich%20history%20of%20ancient%20inhabitants> 3

Ronald F. Lee, Nat’l Park Serv., *THE ANTIQUITIES ACT OF 1906* (1970) 6, 7, 8

John D. Leshy, *OUR COMMON GROUND: A HISTORY OF AMERICA’S PUBLIC LANDS* (Yale University Press 2022) 6, 7, 8, 13

Native American Connections, Bears Ears Inter-Tribal Coalition, <https://www.bearscoalition.org/ancestral-and-modern-day-land-users/> 3

Mark Squillace, *The Monumental Legacy of the Antiquities Act of 1906*, 37 GA. L. REV. 473, 476-86 (2003) 6, 7, 8, 10
